
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
10 July 2019 

 
Time 
 

10.05 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Licensing 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Obaida Ahmed (Lab) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 

Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Jane Stevenson 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4 Matters arising  
 

5 Minutes - 4 April 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 7 - 
12) 

 

6 Minutes - 8 May 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 13 - 
18) 

 

7 Cosmetic Registrations  
 [To receive a verbal update from Environmental Health.] 

 

8 Addition to Fees and Charges for Acupuncture, Tattooing, Ear Piercing, 
Semi-Permanent Skin Colouring and Cosmetic Piercing 2019-2020 (Pages 19 
- 22) 

 [To receive the Addition to Fees and Charges for Acupuncture, Tattooing, Ear 
Piercing, Semi-Permanent Skin Colouring and Cosmetic Piercing 2019-2020 report 
for approval.] 
 

9 Application for an Increase in Hackney Carriage Fares (Pages 23 - 28) 
 [To receive the Application for an Increase in Hackney Carriage Fares report for 

approval.] 
 

10 Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2019 - 2020 (Pages 29 - 38) 
 [To receive the Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2019 – 2020 for approval.] 

 

11 Review of Decision Making 2018 - 2019 (Pages 39 - 106) 
 [To receive the Review of Decision Making 2018 – 2019 report for approval.] 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 20 March 2019 

 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee 

 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Rita Potter (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 
 

Employees  

 
Chris Howell 
Michelle James 
William Humphries 
Veronica Simpson 
Sarah Hardwick 
Donna Cope 

 
Licensing Manager 
Licensing Policy Manager 
Service Lead - Compliance 
Compliance Officer 
Senior Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
_______________________________________________ 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors John Rowley, Keith Inston, Jane 
Stevenson and Milkinder Jaspal 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 28 November 
2018 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Licensing Sub-Committee - 21 November 2018 - Minutes 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 21 
November 2018 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Licensing Sub-Committee - 23 November 2018 - Minutes 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 23 
November 2018 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters 
for 2019/2020 
Michelle James, Licensing Policy Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing with effect from 
1 April 2019. 

 
The Licensing Policy Manager outlined the proposals for the coming year and 
discussed how the fees and charges had been determined. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 
Approved the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing with effect from 1 
April 2019. 
 

8 Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2019/2020 
Michelle James, Licensing Policy Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Annual Street Trading Consents 
with effect from 1 April 2019. 
 

2. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Occasional/Temporary Street 
Trading Consents with effect from 1 April 2019. 
 

3. Note that a review of the Street Trading Policy provision is taking place. 
 
A Member of the Licensing Committee referred to the Street Trading Policy review 
and requested for it to be considered by the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel.  
 
In response to this, Sarah Hardwick, Senior Solicitor, advised that the issuing of 
street trading consents was controlled by Licensing Services, however, if an 
independent study or report was produced, providing it was a matter of public record, 
the documents could be fed into other areas for information. 
Members of the Committee sought clarification on further street trading matters and 
the Licensing Policy Manager duly responded. 

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Annual Street Trading Consents 
with effect from 1 April 2019. 
 

2. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Occasional/Temporary Street 
Trading Consents with effect from 1 April 2019. 
 

Noted that a review of the Street Trading Policy provision is taking place. 
 

9 Review of Fees and Charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
functions for 2019/2020 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Drivers with effect from 1 May 2019. 
 

2. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles with effect from 1 May 2019. 

 
3. Approve the introduction of a two years badge for Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Vehicle Drivers. 
 

4. Note the working fund transfer to the reserve. 
 

The Licensing Manager discussed how the fees and charges had been determined 
and outlined the proposals for the coming year. 
 
A Member of the Committee raised concerns regarding some of the proposed fees 
and the Licensing Manager explained further how these fees had been determined. 
 
Following further discussions, Members commended the work of Licensing Services 
and welcomed the report. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Drivers with effect from 1 May 2019. 
 

2. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles with effec
[...]
with Members and 
discussed the guidelines in further detail and responded to questions asked. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Agreed and approve the proposed amendments to the Guidelines Relating to 
Relevance of Convictions and Breaches of Licence Conditions relating to 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Proprietors and Drivers and 
Private Hire Vehicle Operators. 
 

2. Agreed and approve that the Guidelines Relating to Relevance of Convictions 
and Breaches of Licence Conditions relating to Hackney Carriage and Private 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Hire Vehicle Proprietors and Drivers and Private Hire Vehicle Operators 
become effective from 1 April 2019. 
 

3. Noted that the proposed amendments have been subject to full external 
consultation. 

 
12 Proposed amendments to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Conditions 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the revised conditions for hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
conditions. 

2. Note that the proposed amendments have been subject to consultation with 
the Trade at their group meetings. 

 
The Licensing Manager discussed the amendments in further detail and responded 
to questions asked. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the revised conditions for hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
conditions. 

2. Noted that the proposed amendments have been subject to consultation with 
the Trade at their group meetings. 

 
13 Enforcement Update 

William Humphries, Service Lead, Compliance, delivered a presentation outlining the 
roles and responsibilities of the Licensing Compliance Team.  
 
He discussed local and national enforcement operations carried out by the team, and 
discussed other enforcement issues, including safeguarding and equalities.  
 
Following the presentation, Members of the Committee sought clarification on points 
raised and the Section Leader, Licensing Manager and Chair of the Licensing 
Committee duly responded. 
 
The Chair closed the final meeting of the Municipal Year by thanking the Vice-Chair, 
Members and officers for their support throughout the previous twelve months in 
relation to both the Licensing Committee and Sub-Committees.  The Committee 
reciprocated its thanks to the Chair. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Sub-Committee 
Minutes - 4 April 2019 

 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Jane Stevenson 
 
 

Employees  

  
Sarah Hardwick Senior Solicitor 
Elaine Moreton Section Leader, Licensing 
Kirsty Tuffin 
Donna Cope 

Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
 

  

  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Item No. 

 
 
Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Exclusion of press and public 
Resolved: 
That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to any individual. 
 

4 Review of a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence (SL) 
The Chair invited Elaine Moreton, Section Leader, Licensing, and the Private Hire 
Vehicle Driver (SL) into the Hearing. SL was accompanied by his mother. The Chair 
led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 
The Section Leader, Licensing, outlined the report regarding a six-month review of a 
Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence, which had been circulated to all p
[...]
iled the decision of the Sub-Committee which was read out by the 
Senior Solicitor.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Sub-Committee considered all the evidence before them, both written and oral, 
provided at the hearing.  
 
In the circumstances, section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 and paragraph 5.1.25 of the Council Guidelines relating to Relevance of 
Convictions and Breaches of Licence Conditions, allowed the Council to suspend or 
revoke the dual licence. However, members were minded to rely upon paragraph 
1.12 of the Guidelines which provide that in appropriate circumstances a suspension 
or revocation may be abated, by the licence holder demonstrating to the satisfaction 
of the Council that they had successfully completed and passed appropriate training 
which should be evidenced in writing to the Council. 
 
Members required CA to attend the one-day Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Driver knowledge course at his own expense.  

Page 11



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
Subject to CA successfully completing and passing the course, which should be 
evidenced in writing, no further action would be taken. However, should CA not 
complete and pass the course he would be required to attend a further review of his 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence by the Sub-Committee. 
 

Page 12



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Sub-Committee 
Minutes - 8 May 2019 

 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 
 

Employees 
 

 

Sarah Hardwick Senior Solicitor 
Elaine Moreton 
Donna Cope 

Section Leader, Licensing 
Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for abse
[...]
k

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 

 

 

  

 Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
10 July 2019 

  
Report title Addition to Fees and Charges for Acupuncture, 

Tattooing, Electrolysis, Semi-Permanent Skin 
Colouring and Cosmetic Piercing 2019 - 2020 

  

Wards affected All wards 

 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Director of City Environment 

 

Originating service Licensing Services 

 

Accountable employee Michelle James 

Tel 

Email 

Licensing Policy Manager 

01902 556796 

michelle.james@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges as set out in Table 1 with immediate effect. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8

mailto:michelle.james@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To submit for consideration proposed fees and charges for 2019-2020 in relation to 

Acupuncture, Electrolysis, Tattooing, Semi-Permanent Skin Colouring and Cosmetic 

Piercing. 

 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1 This report is submitted to propose an additional new charge in order to regulate large-

scale tattooing events in Wolverhampton.  These types of event regularly host 
approximately 180 visiting Tattoo Artists into the district to work over a period of 2-3 
days.   The standard fees for these functions have also been revised. 

 
2.2 This event and fee amendment has been delayed following a complex investigation and 

legal process focussing on safe practices which has recently concluded in this field.    
 
2.3 The Council is empowered under statute to levy fees for the issue of local licences, 

registrations and permits.  This registration is subject to locally set fees in order to offer a 
full cost-recovery of the service provided. 
 

2.4  The Council policy is to review its fees on an annual basis and introduce increases 
[...]
 the 

practice or business of acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin-colouring, cosmetic 

piercing or electrolysis unless they are registered by the local authority. 

 

Further, a local authority may charge such reasonable fees as they may determine. 
 
The function of fee setting is delegated to the Licensing Committee who may determine 
fees and charges. 
 

5.2  Details of fees will be published in accordance with any requirements under law. 
[SH/0905/2019/A] 

 

6.0 Equalities implications 

 
6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 

7.0 Environmental implications 

 

7.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 

 

8.0 Human resources implications  

 

8.1 There are no human resources implications arising directly from this report. 

 

9.0 Corporate Landlord implications 

 

9.1 There are no Corporate Landlord implications arising directly from this report. 

 

10.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

10.1 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters for 2019 - 

2020 – Licensing Committee 20 March 2019 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

    

 
 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
10 July 2019 

  
Report Title Application for an Increase in Hackney Carriage 

Fares 
  

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable Director Ross Cook, Director of City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee Chris Howell 

Tel 

Email 

 

Licensing Manager 

01902 554554 

chris.howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

   

 

 

Recommendations for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the proposed increases in Hackney Carriage Fares as detailed in Appendix 1 

and authorise the required publishing of a notice in a local newspaper detailing the 

proposed fare increase and stating a consultation period during which representations 

regarding the increase can be made. 

 

2. Agree to receive a further report if at the end of the consultation period there are 

objections to the proposed fare increase. 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to note:  

 

1. That if at the end of the consultation period there are no objections to the proposed fare 

increase, implementation of the proposed increases will occur. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9

mailto:chris.howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose  

 

1.1 To advise the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee of an application by the Taxi Owners 

Association (Wolverhampton) Ltd, Wolverhampton Hackney Carriage Drivers Association 

and Hackney Carriage Union for an increase in Hackney Carriage Fares and to seek 

Committee’s approval for the setting of appropriate fares. 

 

2.0 Introduction 

 

2.1 Under the provision of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 the 

fares charged by Hackney Carriage services are determined and set by the Local 

Authority in which they are licensed to trade.  The Local Authority has no legal power to 

control the fares charged by Private Hire Vehicles. 

  

2.2 The current fares have applied since 6 March 2013. 

 

2.3 Applications were received from the Taxi Owners Association (Wolverhampton) Ltd, 

Wolverhampton Hackney Carriage Drivers Association and Hackney Carriage Union 

requesting an increase in Hackney Carriage Fares over the festive period.  A copy of the 

proposed fares is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

2.4 A copy of the existing fare table is attached at Appendix 2 to the report.  Following 

dialogue with the trade, employees have sought to make the proposed table of fares 

clearer and easier to understand.  The revised table will also, if approved, be issued to 

Hackney Carriages in an A4 format so it is more visible to customers.  

 

2.5 In accordance with the Act a
[...]
e Service and the Police.  

 
7.3 The service also advises and liaises with other services within the Council, 
 including Building Control, Planning and Licensing.  
 
 
8.0 Health and Safety Partnerships 
 
8.1 The City of Wolverhampton Council are partners with the HSE and the 

National Association of Steel Service Centres to create the Steel Stockholding 
Lead Authority Partnership, which has been in existence now for over 20 
years. This has created published industry guidance, most recently reviewed 
in 2016. Training and guidance for both industry and officers has been 
developed through this group.  

 
8.2 The Council has also recently developed a Primary Authority Partnership with 

Marston’s PLC. The partnership will primarily focus on health and safety, food 
hygiene and standards. 

 
 
9.0  Resources  
 

Staffing Allocation   
9.1 Within the Environmental Health team there will be the equivalent of 2.5 FTE 
 Senior Environmental Health Officers dedicated to the delivery of health and 
 safety  enforcement.  

9.2 A breakdown of the proportions of time spent on operational and managerial 
duties dedicated to health and safety is detailed below: 

Job Title 
No 

FTE 
% Health and Safety FTE 

Service Lead 
Commercial Group 3 

1.0 30% 0.30 

Inspectors 2.5 100% 2.5 

                        Total 3.5  2.8 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 38



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

    

 Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
10 July 2019 

  
Report Title Review of Decision Making 2018 – 2019 

Wards affected All Wards 
 

Accountable Director Ross Cook, Director of City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee Chris Howell 

Tel 

Email 

Licensing Manager 

01902 554554 

Chris.Howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Endorse and approve the proposals in section 2 of this report relating to category 2 
decisions. 

 
2. Endorse and approve the proposals in section 2 of this report relating to category 3 

decisions. 
 

3. Delegate category 3 decision making powers to the Director of City Environment. 

 
4. Agree to receive further annual delegation update reports at the beginning of each 

municipal year. 

 
Recommendations for noting: 
 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to note: 
 

1. The schedule attached at Appendix 1 to this report which includes further proposed 
delegations from the Director of City Environment. 

 
2. The schedule of employee decisions for 2018 - 2019 attached at Appendix 2 to this 

report in relation to new hackney carriage and private hire applications. 
 

3. The schedule of employee decisions for 2018 - 2019 attached at Appendix 3 to this 
report in relation to hackney carriage and private hire reviews. 

 
4. The schedule of decisions for 2018 - 2019 attached at Appendix 4 to this report in 

relation Magistrates and Crown Court appeals. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

  
1.0 Purpose  

1.1 To seek the endorsement and approval of a proposed decision-making process and the 

proposed delegations in relation to category 3 decision making powers to the Director of 

City Environment. 

 

1.2 To draw Councillors’ attention to the delegations document attached at Appendix 1 which 

includes proposed delegations from the Director of City Environment to officers within 

Place.  

 
2.0 Background 

2.1 The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee has responsibility for a wide range of licensing 

functions.  These relate principally to the issue of licences, permits, registrations, 

consents and their enforcement. 

 

2.2   Councillors will be most familiar with taxi related matters.  However, there are many other 

matters that are only occasionally brought to Councillors’ attention for consideration e.g. 

sex establishments. 

 

2.3 The licensing system is configured to 
[...]
rategic Director for Education 

and Enterprise.  This ensured the ongoing delivery of routine, non-contentious licensing 

functions in accordance with agreed policies and procedures. 

 

3.5 Councillors agreed that an updated delegation report be presented to Non-Statutory 

Licensing Committee on an annual basis to the first meeting of the municipal year. 

 

3.6 The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee are asked to endorse and approve the 

delegation of category 3 decision making to the Director of City Environment. 

 

3.7 The delegations document attached at Appendix 1 has been updated throughout the year 

and includes proposed delegations from the Director of City Environment to officers 

within the Place directive. 

 

3.8 Should Councillors agree with recommendations within this report the proposed 

delegations document will be authorised by the Director of City Environment.   

 
4.0 Legal implications 

 

4.1 The Licensing Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 

Schedule 1 specifies a range of functions which are not to be an executive responsibility 

and this includes licensing and registration functions. 

 

4.2 The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee has been appointed to exercise the Council’s 

functions relating to the processing, determination and management of licensing. Specific 

powers and duties are listed in the Council’s constitution and some can be delegated to 

officers. 

 

4.3 One of the main principles of the constitution is the need to be able to ascertain who is 

responsible for any decision made by or on behalf of the Council and this is particularly 

so for officer delegations which must be comprehensive.   

[SH/26062019/A] 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 41



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

5.0 Financial implications 

 

5.1 The recommendations in the report are designed to enable efficient and effective 

decision-making processes.  There are no direct financial im
[...]
ng Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	6 Minutes - 8 May 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	8 Addition to Fees and Charges for Acupuncture, Tattooing, Ear Piercing, Semi-Permanent Skin Colouring and Cosmetic Piercing 2019-2020
	9 Application for an Increase in Hackney Carriage Fares
	10 Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2019 - 2020
	Appendix 1 for Health & Safety Plan 2019 - 2020

	11 Review of Decision Making 2018 - 2019
	Appendix 1 for Review of Decision Making 2018/19
	Appendix 2 for Review of Decision Making 2018/19
	Appendix 3 for Review of Decision Making 2018/19
	Appendix 4 for Review of Decision Making 2018/19




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 10 July 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Jane Stevenson 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 

Employees 
 

 

Chris Howell Licensing Manager 
Emma Caddick 
Charlotte Rose 

Service Lead Environmental Health 
Senior Environmental Health Officer 

Sarah Hardwick Senior Solicitor 
Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer 

 

_______________________________________________ 
 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Dr Paul John Birch J.P, Councillor Zee 
Russell, Debra Craner, Section Leader Licensing and Greg Bickerdike, Section 
Leader Licensing.  
 
Councillor Milkinderpal Jaspal stated that he needed to withdraw from the meeting at 
1030 hours. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee held on 
20 March 2019 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
Minute 7 – Scrap metal fees were for information only as they are an executive 
function. 
 
Minute 11 – Paragraph 5.1.4 of the guidelines should say 12 years, in keeping with 
the rest of the guidelines, not 10. The guidelines will be updated. 
 

5 Minutes - 4 April 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 4 April 2019 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Minutes - 8 May 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 8 May 2019 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 Cosmetic Registrations 
Charlotte Rose, Senior Environmental Health Officer, gave a presentation on the 
regulation of cosmetic procedures. She reported how cosmetic treatments were 
becoming increasingly more extreme and discussed some recent investigations 
carried out by officers.  
 
The Senior Environmental Health Officer reported that local authorities were unable 
to regulate many of these procedures as there were currently no government policies 
in place. 
 
Members of the Committee were concerned about this lack of regulation and 
suggested that a letter was written to the government on behalf of Members.   
 
Resolved: 
That the presentation and issues raised be noted and the Chair of the Non-Statutory 
Licensing Committee to seek advice on the best way of contacting government.  
 
Councillor Milkinderpal Jaspal withdrew from the meeting. 
 

8 Addition to Fees and Charges for Acupuncture, Tattooing, Ear Piercing, Semi-
Permanent Skin Colouring and Cosmetic Piercing 2019-2020 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges as set out in Table 1 with immediate 
effect. 

 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

1. Approved the proposed fees and charges as set out in Table 1 with immediate 
effect. 

 
9 Application for an Increase in Hackney Carriage Fares 

 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed increases in Hackney Carriage Fares as detailed in 
Appendix 1 and authorise the required publishing of a notice in a local 
newspaper detailing the proposed fare increase and stating a consultation 
period during which representations regarding the increase can be made. 
 

2. Agree to receive a further report if at the end of the consultation period there 
are objections to the proposed fare increase. 

 
3. Note that if at the end of the consultation period there are no objections to the 

proposed fare increase, implementation of the proposed increases will occur. 
 
Resolved 
 That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the proposed increases in Hackney Carriage Fares as detailed in 
Appendix 1 and authorised the required publishing of a notice in a local 
newspaper detailing the proposed fare increase and stating a consultation 
period during which representations regarding the increase can be made. 
 

2. Agreed to receive a further report if at the end of the consultation period there 
are objections to the proposed fare increase. 

 
3. Noted that if at the end of the consultation period there are no objections to 

the proposed fare increase, implementation of the proposed increases will 
occur. 

 
10 Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2019 - 2020 

Emma Caddick, Service Lead, Environmental Health, presented a report asking 
Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2019-2020. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the proposed Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2019-2020. 
 

11 Review of Decision Making 2018 - 2019 
 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Endorse and approve the proposals in section 2 of the report relating to 
category 2 decisions. 

2. Endorse and approve the proposals in section 2 of the report relating to 
category 3 decisions. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

3. Delegate category 3 decision making powers to the Director of City 
Environment. 

4. Agree to receive further annual delegation update reports at the beginning of 
each municipal year. 

5. Note the schedule attached at Appendix 1 to the report which includes further 
proposed delegations from the Director of City Environment. 

6. Note the schedule of employee decisions for 2018 - 2019 attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report in relation to new hackney carriage and private hire 
applications. 

7. Note the schedule of employee decisions for 2018 - 2019 attached at 
Appendix 3 to the report in relation to hackney carriage and private hire 
reviews. 

8. Note the schedule of decisions for 2018 - 2019 attached at Appendix 4 to the 
report in relation Magistrates and Crown Court appeals. 

 
A Member of the Committee congratulated officers on their hard work and stated that 
from Appendix 4 of the report Licensing Services evidently had robust policies in 
place.  
 
In response to this the Chair offered his thanks to Members of the Committee for 
their contributions to the decision making process.  
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Endorsed and approved the proposals in section 2 of the report relating to 
category 2 decisions. 

2. Endorsed and approved the proposals in section 2 of the report relating to 
category 3 decisions. 

3. Delegated category 3 decision making powers to the Director of City 
Environment. 

4. Agreed to receive further annual delegation update reports at the beginning of 
each municipal year. 

5. Noted the schedule attached at Appendix 1 to the report which includes 
further proposed delegations from the Director of City Environment. 

6. Noted the schedule of employee decisions for 2018 - 2019 attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report in relation to new hackney carriage and private hire 
applications. 

7. Noted the schedule of employee decisions for 2018 - 2019 attached at 
Appendix 3 to the report in relation to hackney carriage and private hire 
reviews. 

8. Noted the schedule of decisions for 2018 - 2019 attached at Appendix 4 to the 
report in relation Magistrates and Crown Court appeals. 

 


